
1

SOLENT GROWTH FORUM

MONDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2016 AT 7.00 PM
OR ON THE CLOSING OF THE PUSH JOINT 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER IS LATER

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FAREHAM BOROUGH 
COUNCIL

Telephone enquiries to Sophie Egleton 02392 834 645
Email: sophie.egleton@solentlep.org.uk

Deputations requests may be made by emailing Democratic.Services@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1  Introductions and Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interests 

3  Notes of Previous Meeting  of 7 June 2016 and Matters Arising (Pages 1 - 
4)

Minutes attached.

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4  Local Growth Deal Capital Programme Update (Pages 5 - 10)

(10 minutes)

Purpose:  to receive a paper from the Solent LEP updating the Solent Growth 
Forum on the 2016/17 Local Growth Deal Programme.

The Solent Growth Forum is asked to:
Note the update for the LGD 2016/17 capital programme.



2

5  Solent LEP Strategy Update 

(30 minutes)

Purpose: to receive a short presentation from the Solent LEP advising the 
Solent Growth Forum on new government policy on local growth and the 
development of the Industrial Strategy. To be followed by a question and 
answer session and discussion.

6  Updated Economic Baseline and Forecasting 

(45 minutes)

Purpose: to receive a short presentation from Oxford Economics updating the 
Solent Growth Forum on the work currently being carried out around economic 
forecasting for the Solent LEP area. To be followed by a question and answer 
session and discussion.

7  Forward Plan (Pages 11 - 12)

(5 minutes)

Purpose: to receive a proposed forward plan for forthcoming meetings of the 
Solent Growth Forum.

Solent Growth Forum Members are asked to:
Consider and Agree the proposed Forward Plan

8  Any Other Business and Close 

Membership

Councillor Seán Woodward Fareham BC
Councillor Donna Jones Portsmouth CC
Councillor Simon Letts Southampton CC
Councillor Guy Shepherd East Hampshire DC
Councillor Keith House Eastleigh BC
Councillor Mark Hook Gosport BC
Councillor Keith Mans Hampshire CC
Councillor Michael Cheshire Havant BC
Councillor Martin Hatley Test Valley BC
Councillor Stephen Godfrey Winchester CC
Councillor Johnathan Bacon Isle of Wight Council
Councillor Edward Heron New Forest DC



3

Invited Ex Officio Members

Di Roberts Brockenhurst College
Ken Moon Federation of Small Businesses

John Ball Southern and Eastern Region Trades 
Unions Congress

Tim Houghton Community First
Phillip Sheppard Highways England
Fiona Willmot Skills Funding Agency
Mike O'Neill Environment Agency
Diarmid Swainson BIS Local

Fiona Dalton University Hospital Southampton NHS 
Foundation Trust

Graham Galbraith University of Portsmouth
Vacancy Network Rail
Kevin Bourner Homes and Communities Agency

Standing Ex Officio Members

Stuart Baker Solent LEP
Marc Griffin Solent LEP
Robert Parkin Legal Advisor to Solent LEP Accountable 

Body (PCC)
Chris Ward Chief Finance Officer for the Solent LEP 

Accountable Body (PCC)

Also invited:
Anne-Marie Mountifield        Chief Executive, Solent LEP
Gary Jeffries        Chair, Solent LEP
A representative (tbc)        Oxford Economics





 
 

 
1 

 

SOLENT GROWTH FORUM 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Solent Growth Forum held on Tuesday, 7 June 
2016 at 7pm at the Council Chamber, Fareham Borough Council. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors Guy Shepherd East Hampshire District Council 
 Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Sean Woodward Fareham Borough Council 
 Patricia Stallard Hampshire County Council 

 Michael Cheshire Havant Borough Council  (CHAIR) 
 Edward Heron New Forest District Council 
 Victoria Weston Winchester City Council 
 Martin Hatley Test Valley Borough Council 
   
Ex-Officio Di Roberts Brockenhurst College 
 John Ball Southern and Eastern Region Trades Unions 

Congress 
 Tim Houghton Voluntary and Community Sector 
 Sarah Duckering University of Portsmouth 
 Bruce Voss Homes and Communities Agency 
 Stuart Baker Head of Local Growth Solent LEP 
 James Fitzgerald Solent LEP Accountable Body (Portsmouth 

City Council) 
 Robert Parkin Deputy Chief Executive and City Solicitor, 

Portsmouth City Council 
 Marc Griffin Head of Capital and Infrastructure, Solent LEP 
Invited   
 David Williams Chief Executive, Portsmouth City Council 
 Anne-Marie 

Mountifield 
Chief Executive, Solent LEP 

 Gary Jeffries Chairman, Solent LEP 
In attendance   
 Steve Tilbury Winchester City Council 
 Stuart Jarvis Hampshire County Council 
 Tom Horwood East Hampshire District Council 

 
 

25. Introductions and Apologies for Absence. 
Introductions were made. 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

26. Meeting Notes and Matters Arising. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 be 
agreed. 
 
 

27. Declarations of Interests. 
Di Roberts and Sarah Duckering declared prejudicial interests in item 6 as this 
affects their area and so they would not take part in any discussions. 
 
 

28. Local Growth Deal Capital Programme Update. 
Marc Griffin Head of Capital and Infrastructure, Solent Local Enterprise 
Partnership introduced the report on the 2015/16 Local Growth Deal 
Programme.  He asked members to note that report would be discussed later 
that week at the Local Enterprise Partnership Board. 
 
There were no questions from members. 
 
The Chair thanked Marc for his report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

29. Competing for Growth: Further Growth Deals. 
Stuart Baker, Head of Local Growth, Solent LEP introduced the report which 
updated the forum on the new Local Growth Fund. 
 
Members commented that the area should be ambitious in its ask of 
government, given the excellent delivery track record in the first year of the 
Local Growth Deal Capital Programme.  It was also noted that there is a need 
to support housing growth, given the quantum of housing needing to be built 
in the Solent to support forecast economic growth. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

30. Large Local Major Transport Schemes Fund 
Stuart Baker, Head of Local Growth, Solent LEP introduced the report which 
updated the forum on the submission to the Department for Transport for 
development cost funding for transformative transport projects in the Solent. 
 
In response to a question from members, Stuart explained that the table on 
page 1 of the report shows the profile of funding available within the Large 
Local Major Transport Fund.  The breakdown of the funding year by year to 
account for the pre-allocation of funds to two schemes in East Anglia, is not 
yet available from DfT. 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

There was support from Easteigh Borough Council for the Solent Airport 
Economic Gateway scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that the update on the Local Large Major Transport Fund be 
noted. 
 
 

31. Any Other Business and Close. 
There was no further business. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.35pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 





1 
 

 
 

Meeting: Solent Growth Forum 

Date:  17th October 2016 

Item 4:  Local Growth Deal 2016/17 Capital Programme Update 

 
 

Purpose of report 

 

This report provides an update to the Solent Growth Forum on the 2016/17 Local Growth Deal (LGD) 

programme. 

 

1. Current status of 2016/17 LGD schemes and the future capital programme. 
 
Since the last Solent Growth Forum the Executive have continued to worked with 2016/17 LGD 
scheme leads to progress projects to signed agreements and to ensure early commencement of 
delivery on site to maximise opportunities for defrayal of the £44,198,5691 2016/17 LGD allocation.  

Table 1 below summarises the current position (incorporating approvals from the June Solent LEP 
Board meeting) at the end of quarter 1 in 2016/17. 

Table 1: Current Funding Agreement Status of Projects within the 2016/17 Solent Growth Fund 
Programme  
 

LGD Programme Management Costs £ 300,000 

Solent Growth Fund (2016) £ 3,493,568 

Innovation programme Fund (2016) £ 5,575
[...]
 Growth Fund 

launch will be launched in November 2016, focussing on supporting businesses with high growth 

potential, as well as those that are seeking to raise productivity, strengthen export based activity, or 

that have been impacted by economic factors. 

 
Following the Board meeting in June 2016 there is now an allocated capital programme of 
£33,423,926 (including under negotiation schemes) which represents 75.6% of the total allocation 
for LGD 2016/17. There still however remains £10,774,643 of unallocated capital funding for 
2016/17.    
 
The Solent Growth Forum should note that we are now considering proposals in relation to the use 
of the unallocated capital funding. This includes looking at bringing forward projects from the capital 
programme for 2017/18, reviewing the programme pipeline that has been developed for the LGD 3 
Competing for Growth Solent LEP submission (a summary of which is provided as Annex A) to see if 
there are any projects in scope for early delivery under our current funds and considered options for 
investment regeneration to unlock land.  These options will be presented to the Solent LEP Board in 
October 2016 and a further update with be provided to the Solent Growth Forum at their next 
meeting. 
 
Therefore the Solent Growth Forum is asked to: 

 Note the update for the LGD 2016/17  capital programme 
 

http://solentlep.org.uk/growing_places/solent_set_to_lead_uk_drive_for_science_and_innovation


THE SOLENT LEP — TOGETHER.STRONGER

Since	the	agreement	
of	the	Solent	Growth	
Deal,	we	have	been	

working	hard	to	help	this	world-
class	area	achieve	its	full	potential.	
We	remain	committed	to	building	
on	this	progress	and	our	ask	of	
government	is	a	Local	Growth	Deal	
3	settlement	of	£161.7m.	In	the	
period	to	2025	this	will	unlock	over	
£410m	of	local	contributions	and	
£1.4bn	private	sector	investment,	
safeguarding	and/or	creating	
over	15,000	jobs,	1,000	new	
apprenticeships,	unlocking	527,000	
sq	metres	of	new	em
[...]
rea population, pre and post Brexit forecasts, 2010-2036 

 

0

2

4

6

8

10

20
10

20
12

20
14

20
16

20
18

20
20

20
22

20
24

20
26

20
28

20
30

20
32

20
34

20
36

2015 Forecast 2016 Forecast
Source: Oxford Economics 

Net migration (000s) 
Net inward migration, Solent LEP area, 2015-2036 

 

• Solent to experience slower population 
growth, and a shrinking working age 
population.  

• Total population deviates from previous 
forecast from 2020 onwards, driven by a 
reduction in net inward migration.  

• We expect less inward migration into the 
UK as a whole, but slower job growth also 
reduces the economic incentive to 
migrate.  



LABOUR MARKET (1) 

11 

Indexed employment growth, Solent, South East and UK, 2015 to 2036 

94
96
98

100
102
104
106
108
110
112

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

20
26

20
27

20
28

20
29

20
30

20
31

20
32

20
33

20
34

20
35

20
36

Solent SE UK
Source: Oxford Economics 

Indexed growth 

Professional, scientific and technical activities
Construction

Administrative and support service activities
Human health and social work activities

Wholesale and retail trade
Information and communication

Accommodation and food service activities
Arts, entertainment and recreation

Real estate activities
Other service activities

Education
Transportation and storage

Financial and insurance activities
Mining and quarrying

Water supply; sewerage, waste management
Electricity, gas, steam and air con.

Agriculture, forestry and fishing
Public administration and defence

Manufacturing

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Solent

South
East

Source: Oxford Econom % share of growth 

Sectoral share of job growth, Solent relative to South East, 2015-2036  

• We expect 47,000 additional 
jobs in the Solent LEP area. The 
pace of growth slower than the 
region but in-line with the UK.  
 

• Similar growth profiles – flat up 
to 2020, before accelerating. 
 

• Composition of labour mark
[...]
 – one year on 

 Solent Growth Forum annual review 

 Update and discussion on the Skills Strategy Refresh 

 Progress update on Solent LEP Strategy Refresh 

 

Solent Growth Forum Members are asked to: 

 Consider and Agree the proposed Forward Plan 




	Agenda
	3 Notes of Previous Meeting  of 7 June 2016 and Matters Arising
	4 Local Growth Deal Capital Programme Update
	Item 4 - Annex A LGD3 Summary Sheet

	5 Solent LEP Strategy Update
	6 Updated Economic Baseline and Forecasting
	Solent Growth Forum
	Agenda
	Key messages
	Key messages
	The Solent LEP area’s recent performance
	Solent’s employment performance
	Solent’s employment performance (2)
	Solent’s GVA and Productivity performance 
	The Solent LEP area outlook
	Demographics
	Labour market (1)
	Labour market (2)
	Growth and productivity
	Brexit and refreshing the SEP
	Brexit scenarios
	Summary of risks and opportunities
	Further research
	Slide Number 18

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL

1

SOLENT GROWTH FORUM

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Solent Growth Forum held on 
Monday, 17 October 2016 at 7.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Mark Hook (in the Chair) (Gosport BC)

Councillor Sean Woodward (Fareham Borough Council)
Councillor Donna Jones (Portsmouth City Council)
Councillor Guy Shepherd (East Hants District Council)
Councillor Martin Hatley (Test Valley BC)
Councillor Rob Humby (Hampshire CC substitute 
member)
Councillor Tony Briggs (Havant BC substitute member)
Councillor Victoria Weston (Winchester CC)

 Ex officio: Bruce Voss (HCA)
Sarah Duckering (University of Portsmouth for 
Prof.Gabraith)

LEP/Accountable Body Officers:
Anne-Marie Mountifield, Stuart Baker, Marc Griffin, James 
Fitzgerald (Financial Adviser), Robert Parkin (Legal 
Adviser)

32. Introductions and Apologies for Absence

Robert Parkin, Legal Adviser, reported that as the chairman Councilllor  
Cheshire had sent his apologies for absence, a chair for the meeting needed 
to be elected from the current members.  Councillor Mark Hook was duly 
proposed, seconded and elected as chair for this meeting. All present then 
introduced themselves.

Other apologies for absence included Councillor Perry (Hampshire CC), 
Councillor Heron (New Forest DC), Councillor Letts (Southampton CC) and 
Councillor Bacon (Isle of Wight) and ex-officio members Graham Galbraith, 
Ken Moon, Kevin Bourner, Chris Ward, Di Roberts, Tim Houghton and Fiona 
Dalton.

33. Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

34. Notes of Previous Meeting  of 7 June 2016 and Matters Arising

The notes of the Solent Growth Forum meeting held on 7 June 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record.



2

35. Local Growth Deal Capital Programme Update

Marc Griffin, Solent LEP, presented this update report, on the LEP Local 
Growth Deal capital programme in 2016/17.  The Capital Programme and 
forecast underspend would be discussed at the Solent LEP Board meeting on 
21st October 2016.

The Local Growth Deal Capital Programme update was noted by the Solent 
Growth Forum.

36. Solent LEP Strategy Update

Anne-Marie Mountifield, Chief Executive of the Solent LEP, presented this 
update on 2016 activity, emerging policies relating economic growth and the 
future role of LEPs (as set out on page 2 of the presentation that was 
circulated to members and would be placed on the PCC website for this 
meeting).  

A policy update was provided, which focussed on the emergence of a new 
Industrial Strategy, which was being led by the Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS).  Under the BEIS Department Local 
Growth Champions were being appointed for each LEP area and the Minister 
Jo Johnston had been confirmed as the Local Growth Champion for the 
Solent LEP area.  

Members of the Solent Growth Forum were invited to give their comments 
prior to the Solent LEP Board meeting later that week on economic strategy 
for the Solent and on the future direction of LEPs. 

The Chair thanked Anne-Marie for her presentation.

37. Updated Economic Baseline and Forecasting

Neil McCullough from Oxford Economics gave a detailed presentation on 
recent performance and the outlook for the Solent LEP area, which was 
circulated and would be made available to members on email on the 
meeting's webpage.  Some of the key findings were:

 Job growth was significantly weaker than expected (page 6)
 Residential employment rate  had increased (p.7)
 Outturn growth for the Solent is half of the forecast rate but the 

productivity gap with the wider South East is less than expected (p8)
 Solent area to experience slower population growth, driven by a 

reduction in net inward migration.  There will be a shrinking working 
age population (p10) 

 p11 showed 47,000 additional jobs are expected to be created in the 
Solent LEP area to 2036 

 Growth in productivity in the Solent is expected to be similar to that of 
the wider South East and UK (1.7%) to 2036.  



3

The Chair thanked Neil for his presentation and invited comments and 
questions which included:

 In response to the findings on GVA performance the forum asked 
whether the LEP would be setting a GVA target in their new economic 
strategy when it is developed.  Anne-Marie reported that the current 
economic plan was based on 3% GVA growth per annum and there 
was the need to look at the issue of 'place' (i.e. how we want this area 
to look in a way that reflects local specialisms and economic strengths 
as well as the need to reflect the drive to improve productivity and 
business growth).

 There was a query on the impact of changes in population on spatial 
planning, particularly in relation to housing supply. Neil from Oxford 
Economics advised that whilst population figures were down there was 
still the need to look at affordability of housing as well as supply.  Anne-
Marie reiterated that affordability still remained a big problem for 
businesses in recruiting skilled staff in the Solent area.  

 It was suggested that the figures from the presentation would be fed 
back by PUSH officers to the consultants GL Hearne who had 
undertaken work on the PUSH Spatial Strategy.

 Clarification was sought on the geographical basis of the figures, 
namely whether the data represented the true Solent area.  Neil 
confirmed that the data was based on the Solent LEP geography. 

The presentation contained interesting information which members wished 
to share wider with their colleagues, so electronic copies would be made 
available.

38. Forward Plan

Stuart Baker had brought forward this information report to reflect requests 
from members for future agenda items, which were proposed to be taken to 
the next meeting on 7th February 2017.   The views of members were also 
invited on the timings of meetings, and whether these should continue to be 
held immediately following the PUSH meetings or whether a daytime meeting 
may be more convenient (which may encourage more ex-officio members to 
participate).  

Action: Members were asked to forward any requests for future items as well 
as their views on timings of future meetings to Stuart Baker at the LEP.

39. Any Other Business and Close

There was no extra business raised.

The meeting concluded at 8.00 pm.



4

 
Chair


